

01.06.2026

Present: Sh. Satyendra Mishra, Counsel for plaintiff.
PW-1 & PW-2 in person.
Sh. Sachin Aggarwal, Counsel for D-1 & D-2.
None for remaining defendants.

PW-1 & PW-2 cross examined and discharged.

The PE is closed in affirmative. The plaintiff shall be at liberty to lead independent evidence (either ocular or documentary or expert opinion) qua the challenged Will dt. 24.02.1994, after DE in respect thereof is completed by D-1 & D-2 who are claiming to be beneficiaries of the said Will.

The matter is now to be fixed for DE. The counsel for D-1 & D-2 states that the Court Commissioner be appointed for recording of his DE. Accordingly, **Ms. Anadi Salwan, Advocate Mobile No. 7011137139 having chamber No. 929, Lawyer's Chamber Block, Rohini Court Complex, Delhi-110085** is appointed as the Court Commissioner in this case for recording the PE. Her fees are fixed at **Rs. 5,000/- per effective hearing** till the conclusion of DE of D-1 & D-2. The fees shall be paid before the start of each hearing. The first date for recording of PE before her is fixed as **08.06.2026 at 2.00 pm**. The dates of the remaining hearings shall be decided by her, subject to the condition that the entire DE of D-1 & D-2 shall be completed before **15.08.2026**. The objections, if any taken during the cross- examination, shall be duly recorded by her, whose final adjudication shall rest with the Court. No unnecessary adjournments shall be granted by her. She

Contd....

shall conduct the proceedings in the attached Ahlmad room of this Court. She shall file the entire record of the examination in chief and cross-examination of the D-1 & D-2 in a duly printed format signed by the witnesses before the NDOH in this Court.

The parties shall now appear before the Court Commissioner on **08.06.2026 at 2 pm.**

To come up for further proceedings before this Court on **19.08.2026.**

The D-1 & D-2 shall be at liberty to summon the relevant record/witnesses subject to filing of PF. The diet money shall be paid on the spot.

Copy of order be given dasti to the Court Commissioner as well counsels for the parties, as requested.

**(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/01.06.2026/ak**